

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CASE NO 2022-1251

IN THE MATTER OF: Z.C. : On appeal from the Ashtabula
: County Court of Appeals,
: Eleventh Appellate District
:
: Court of Appeals Case No.
: 2022-A-0014
:

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

CUYAHOGA COUNTY DIVISION OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES
(THIS BRIEF DOES NOT EXPRESSLY SUPPORT ANY PARTY'S POSITION)

Judith M. Kowalski (0061386)

333 Babbitt Road, Suite 323
Euclid, Ohio 44123
Phone: 216-261-1529
Fax: 216-261-4821
judykowalski@att.net

Counsel For Appellant D.C.

Colleen Mary O'Toole (0053652)

Ashtabula County Prosecutor
By: Christopher R. Fortunato (0038599)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
25 West Jefferson Street
Jefferson, Ohio 44047
Phone: 440-576-3662
Fax: 440-576-3692
cfortunato@ashtabulacounty.us

*Counsel for Appellee Ashtabula
County Children's Services Board*

Michael C. O'Malley (0059592)

Cuyahoga County Prosecuting Attorney
By: Joseph C. Young (0055339)
Counsel of Record
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
3955 Euclid Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44115
Phone: 216-881-3547
Fax: 216-431-4113
jyoung@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

*COUNSEL FOR Amicus Curiae
Cuyahoga County Division of
Children and Family Services*

Michael P. Walton (0093016)

212 West Main Street
Cortland, Ohio 44410
Phone: 330-637-3906
E-mail: mpw@mwaltonlaw.com

Counsel for Mother N.H.

Joseph Palazzo (0095498)

30432 Euclid Avenue, # 116
Wickliffe, Ohio 44092
Phone: 440-516-1010
Fax: 440-516-1011
E-mail: josephkpalazzo@outlook.com

Guardian ad Litem for Z.C.

Andrew S. Pollis (0046392)

Counsel of Record
Case Western Law Professors
11075 East Boulevard
Cleveland, Ohio 44106
Phone: 216-368-2766
Fax: 216-368-4137
E-mail: Andrew.pollis@case.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Case Western Law Professors*

Cullen Sweeney (0077187)

Cuyahoga County Public Defender
By: Britta M. Barthol (0052668)
Counsel of Record
Assistant Public Defender
301 Lakeside Avenue, Suite 200
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
Phone: 216-443-7583
E-mail: bbarthol@cuyahogacounty.us

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Cuyahoga County Public Defender*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE CUYAHOGA COUNTY DIVISION
OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

INTRODUCTION.....1

AMICUS POSITION ON ANSWERING THE CERTIFIED QUESTION.....2

Certified Question

When reviewing a trial court’s decision to terminate parental rights, is the
appella[te] standard of review abuse of discretion, manifest weight of the
evidence, clear and convincing evidence, or sufficiency of the evidence?..... 2

LAW AND ARGUMENT 3

A. Clear and Convincing Evidence.....3

B. Sufficiency of the Evidence vs. Manifest Weight of the Evidence.....5

C. Sufficiency of the Evidence claim.....6

D. Manifest Weight claim.....8

E. Abuse of Discretion Standard of Review.....17

CONCLUSION21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albert v. UPS of America, Inc.</i> , 8 th Dist. No. 103163, 2016-Ohio-1541.....	7
<i>Bechtol v. Bechtol</i> , 49 Ohio St.3d 21, 550 N.E.2d 178 (1990).....	9, 17, 21
<i>Berk v. Matthews</i> , 53 Ohio St.3d 161, 559 N.E.2d 1301 (1990).....	19
<i>C.E. Morris Co. v. Foley Constr. Co.</i> , 54 Ohio St.2d 279, 376 N.E.2d 578 (1978).....	8
<i>Cross v. Ledford</i> , 161 Ohio St. 469, 120 N.E.2d 118 (1954).....	4, 5
<i>Eastley v. Volkman</i> , 132 Ohio St.3d 328, 2012-Ohio-2179, 97 N.E.2d 517.....	3, 6, 8, 12, 13, 17, 18, 20
<i>Emerson v. Erie Cnty. Bd. Of Revision</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 148, 2017-Ohio-865, 73 N.E. 3d 496.....	5, 6
<i>Gerijo, Inc. v. Fairfield</i> , 70 Ohio St.3d 223, 638 N.E.2d 533 (1994).....	9
<i>Huffman v. Hair Surgeon, Inc.</i> , 19 Ohio St.3d 83, 482 N.E.2d 1248 (1985).....	12, 16
<i>In re A.M.</i> , 166 Ohio St.3d 127, 2020-Ohio-5102, 184 N.E.3d 1.....	21
<i>In re Anderson</i> , 92 Ohio St.3d 63, 2001-Ohio-131, 748 N.E.2d 67 (2001).....	3, 8, 14
<i>In re Awkal</i> , 95 Ohio App.3d 309, 642 N.E.2d 424 (8th Dist. 1994).....	10
<i>In re Cunningham</i> , 59 Ohio St.2d 100, 391 N.E.2d 1034 (1979).....	14, 15
<i>In re D.T.</i> , 212 Ill.2d 347, 818 N.E.2d 114 (2004).....	16, 17
<i>In re Doe 1</i> , 57 Ohio St.3d 135, 566 N.E.2d 1181 (1990).....	18, 19
<i>In re Fast</i> , 9 th Dist. Summit No. 15282, 1992 Ohio App. LEXIS 1578 (Mar. 25, 1992).	10, 11
<i>In re Hayes</i> , 79 Ohio St.3d 46, 679 N.E.2d 680 (1997).....	14 [FN. 1]
<i>In re J.B.</i> , 10 th Dist. Nos. 08AP-1108, No. 08AP-1109, No. 08AP-1122, No. 09AP-39, 2009-Ohio-3083.....	7-8
<i>In re Schaefer</i> , 111 Ohio St.3d 498, 2006-Ohio-5513, 857 N.E.2d 532.....	21
<i>In re Shaeffer Children</i> , 85 Ohio App.3d 683, 621 N.E.2d 426 (3 rd Dist. 1993).....	21
<i>In re Smith</i> , 77 Ohio App.3d 1, 601 N.E.2d 45 (6 th Dist. 1991).....	14
<i>In re Z.C.</i> , 11 th Dist. Ashtabula No. 2022-A-0014, 2022-Ohio-3199.....	1, 2
<i>In the Interest of C.H.</i> , 89 S.W.3d 17, 45 Tex. Sup. J. 1000 (Tex. 2002).....	16
<i>Miller v. Miller</i> , 37 Ohio St.3d 71, 523 N.E.2d 846 (1988).....	9, 10, 19

<i>Pater v. Pater</i> , 63 Ohio St.3d 393, 588 N.E.2d 794 (1992).....	19, 20
<i>Ross v. Ross</i> , 64 Ohio St.2d 203, 414 N.E.2d 426 (1980).....	10, 17
<i>Seasons Coal Co. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 10 Ohio St.3d 77, 461 N.E.2d 1273 (1984).....	8, 9, 11
<i>State v. Garrett</i> , Slip Opinion 2022-Ohio-4218.....	11, 13, 14, 16, 18
<i>State v Gwynne</i> , Slip Opinion 2022-Ohio-4607.....	4
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 15 Ohio St.3d 164, 473 N.E.2d 264 (1984).....	12
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 20 Ohio App.3d 172, 485 N.E.2d 717 (1983).....	11
<i>State v. McAlpin</i> , 169 Ohio St.3d 279, 2022-Ohio-1567, 204 N.E.3d 459.....	7
<i>State v. Thompkins</i> , 78 Ohio St.3d 380, 678 N.E. 2d 541 (1997).....	3, 6, 11
<i>State v. Wilks</i> , 154 Ohio St.3d 359, 2018-Ohio-1562, 114 N.E.2d 1092.....	11
<i>State v Williams</i> , 99 Ohio St.3d 493, 2003-Ohio-4396, 794 N.E.2d 27.....	11, 18
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. V. Russo</i> , Summit App. No. 22529, 2005-Ohio-5942.....	4, 6

STATUTES

R.C. 2151.414(B)(1).....	3
R.C. 2151.414(C).....	15
R.C. 2151.414(D)(1).....	20
R.C. 3109.04(F)(1).....	20
